
VVIILLLLAAGGEE  OOFF  HHOOFFFFMMAANN  EESSTTAATTEESS  
PPLLAANNNNIINNGG  AANNDD  ZZOONNIINNGG  CCOOMMMMIISSSSIIOONN 

SSTTAAFFFF  RREEPPOORRTT  

PROJECT NO.: 2020-001P PROJECT NAME: 460 HAWTHORN LN 

PROJECT ADDRESS/LOCATION: 460 HAWTHORN LN 
PUBLIC HEARING     

 YES      NO 

REZONING    MASTER SIGN PLAN    SPECIAL USE   VARIATION  
SITE PLAN     PLAT  

MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 19, 2020 STAFF ASSIGNED: KEVIN ANDERSON 
 
REQUESTED MOTION 
 
Request by Lisa Christie (owner and applicant) to consider a Variation to Zoning Code Section 9-5-2-D-5 to 
permit a residential addition to be located fourteen (14) feet from the interior side lot line instead of the 
minimum required fifteen (15) feet; and Variation to the Zoning Code Section 9-5-2-D-5 to permit a residential 
addition to be located thirteen (13) feet from the side yard abutting a street instead of the minimum required 
thirty (30) feet for the property at 460 Hawthorn Lane.  

INCLUDES RECOMMENDED CONDITION(S)     
 YES      NO  

  
 
ZONING DISTRICT: R-2, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL  
ADJACENT NORTH: R-2, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL SOUTH: R-2, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
PROPERTIES: EAST: R-2, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL WEST: R-2, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
 
APPLICABLE ZONING CODE SECTIONS 
 
Section 9-5-2-D-5 of the Zoning Code states that for a one-family detached dwelling the interior side yard 
setback shall be fifteen (15) feet and a corner side yard setback shall be thirty (30) feet. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The property is currently improved with a one-story single-family residence and a detached garage. The 
Petitioner is proposing to demolish the existing detached garage and construct a new one-story residential 
addition with an attached garage. The current code requires a fifteen (15) foot side yard setback on the 
interior side and a thirty (30) foot setback on the corner side of the principal structure.  
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ANALYSIS 
• The petitioner is proposing to construct a one-story addition which would include a new 2 car attached 

garage. 
• One portion of the addition expands upon an existing non-conforming setback on the interior (east) side 

of the property. The existing residence is setback 14.92 feet from the east side lot line. The proposed 
addition would match the existing setback and would encroach by less than one foot.  

• The proposal includes a new attached garage on the west side of the residence to replace the 
detached garage which would be demolished. The addition would be setback 13.75 feet from the 
corner (west) side lot line. The Zoning Ordinance would require a thirty (30) foot setback.  

o The existing detached garage is setback 13.85 feet from the corner side lot line. The Zoning 
Ordinance would also require a minimum 30 foot setback for a detached garage.  

o Aspen Street is a dead end street and the Village has no plans to extend the street across the 
creek. 

• The plans include an addition in the rear of the structure and façade changes to the front of the 
structure. These portions of the plans conform to the Zoning standards.  

• The property is partially encumbered by the Flood Hazard Area due to the Salt Creek tributary in the 
rear of the property. The Petitioner has designed the plan in order to avoid any impact on the FHA. The 
Village Engineer has reviewed these plans and has no further concerns.  

 
VARIATION STANDARDS 
 
Section 9-1-15 of the Zoning Code – Standards for a Variation - states that the Planning and Zoning 
Commission shall not recommend the adoption of a proposed variation unless it finds that the variation meets 
the Standards for Variations as set forth in the Zoning Code. 

 
1. The Planning and Zoning Commission shall not recommend the variation of the regulations of the Code unless it shall first 

make a finding based upon the evidence presented to it in each specific case that: 
 
 a. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions 

allowed by the regulations in the district in which it is located; 
 b. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; 
 c. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
2. For the purpose of implementing the above rules, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall also, in making its 

determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the extent to which 
the following facts favorable to the applicant have been established by the evidence; 

 
 a. The particular physical surroundings, shape of topographical condition of the specific property involved 

would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict 
letter of the regulations were carried out; 

 b. The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to other 
property within the same zoning classification; 

 c. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of the property; 
 d. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of 

property; 
 e. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or 
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improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and 
 f. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or 

substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fires, or endanger the 
public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values in the neighborhood. 

 
3. The Planning and Zoning Commission may recommend to the Village Board that such conditions and restrictions be 

imposed upon the premises benefited by a variation as may be necessary to comply with the standards set forth in this 
section to reduce or minimize the injurious effect of such variation upon other property in the neighborhood, and better 
to carry out the general intent of this Code. 

 
If this request is approved, the variation ordinance would be granted to the property in perpetuity or until otherwise amended or 
dissolved by a future ordinance. 
 
NOTIFICATION 
 
Standard notification letters have been sent to surrounding properties within 150 feet and no comments 
have been received. The Petitioner has provided Letters of Awareness from 8 of the surrounding property 
owners.  
 
STAFF SUMMARY 
 
The existing residence and detached garage have non-conforming setbacks. The proposal would not alter 
those setbacks significantly.  
 
Given that Aspen Street is a dead end street with no plans to extend, the subject property could be 
considered more similarly to an interior lot.  
 
There are several residences in the neighborhood with attached garages. The proposal would not be out of 
character. 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
If the Planning & Zoning Commission finds that the standards for a variation have been met, staff 
recommends the following conditions: 
 

1. The addition shall substantially conform to the site plan and elevations submitted with this 
application. 
 

Attachments: Petition for Hearing 
Location Map 
Legal Notice 
Plat of Survey 

  Site Plan and Elevations 
  FEMA Flood Hazard Exhibit 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Hoffman 
Estates will hold a public hearing at the request of Bill & Lisa Christie (owners and 
applicant) to consider a request for the following: 
 

1. Variation to permit a residential addition to be located fourteen (14) feet from the 
interior side (east) lot line instead of the minimum required fifteen (15) feet pursuant 
to Zoning Code Section 9-5-2-D-5; and 

2. Variation to permit a residential addition to be located thirteen (13) feet from the 
side yard abutting a street (west) instead of the minimum required thirty (30) feet 
pursuant to the Zoning Code Section 9-5-2-D-5.  

 
P.I.N.: 07-14-111-007-0000 

                                                                     
The hearing will be held on Wednesday, February 19, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. in the Hoffman 
Estates Municipal Building, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, IL. 
 
       Eva Combs, Chairperson 
       Planning and Zoning Commission 
 
To be published by Paddock Publications on Tuesday, February 4, 2020.  
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ORDER NO.---------- - -

SCALE: 1 INCH= 

FIELDWORK 

COMPLETION DATE 

20 
FEET 

JULY 09 2013 

BR1AN J. PLEVIAK 
ORDERED BY:-----------

FOR BUILDING LINES, EASEMENTS AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS NOT SHO\\N 
HEREON , REFER TO YOUR DEED , TITLE POL ICY AND LOCAL ZONING 
ORDINANCE, ETC. 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION NOTED ON THIS PLAT WAS PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT AND 
MUST BE COMPARED WITH DEED AND/OR TITLE POLICY. 
DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF . 
THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM 
STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY . 

STATE OF iLLINOiS 
COUNTY OF COOK t ss 

WE, MM SURVEYING CO . , INC., DO HEREBY 

CERTIFY THAT WE HAVE SURVEYED THE ABOVE 

DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THAT THE PLAT HEREON 

DRAWN IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF SAID 

SURVEY. 

07-12-2013 
DATE : 

REG. ILL . LAND SURVEYOR NO . 35-2522 
LIC . EXP . NOVEMBER 30, 2014 







Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the
GIS User Community
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